

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

AFSCME, Council 93, Local 1801/Derry Administrative Support Staff

and

Town of Derry

Case No. G-0052-8 Decision No. 2023-293

Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2023-292 granting the Union's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2010-218 (November 23, 2010), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the AFSCME, Council 93, Local 1801/Derry Administrative Support Staff for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Bargaining Unit:

Administrative Secretary II	Planning Technician
Assessing Technician	Police Dispatch
Building Inspector	Police Records Secretary
Code Enforcement Secretary	Receptionist
Computer Support Specialist	Recreation Program Assistant
Customer Service Assistant	Secretary
DPW Fiscal Specialist	Secretary II
Finance Fiscal Specialist	Secretary III
Finance & Payroll Coordinator	Senior Bookkeeper
Health Officer	Utility Customer Service & Billing Clerk
Payroll & Benefits Specialist	

The Town of Derry shall negotiate with the AFSCME, Council 93, Local 1801/Derry Administrative Support Staff as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the AFSCME, Council 93, Local 1801/Derry Administrative Support Staff to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

Date: 11/17/2023

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution:

Ryan Lones, Staff Representee David Caron, Town Administrator